

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1094 OF 2011

ALKA DUBEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK JI DUBEY

Respondent(s)

ORDER

Notice was issued on this transfer petition on September 20, 2011. Despite service, respondent has not chosen to appear. No counter affidavit to the transfer petition has been filed either.

Having regard to the fact that the petitioner resides at Lucknow, we are satisfied that if the matrimonial proceedings are allowed to be continued in the Court of District Judge, Andaman and Nicobar Islands at Port Blair, greater hardship shall be caused to the petitioner.

We, therefore, allow this transfer petition.

Matrimonial Suit No. 69 of 2010 titled Vivek Dubey Vs. Smt. Alka Dubey is transferred from the Court of District Judge, Andaman and Nicobar Islands at Port Blair to the Family Court at Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

The District Judge, Andaman and Nicobar Islands at Port Blair shall transmit the record of the above petition to the Family Court, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh without any delay.

No costs.

.....J.  
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.  
(H.L. GOKHALE)

NEW DELHI,  
02-04-2012

TEM NO.53

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1094 OF 2011

ALKA DUBEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIVEK JI DUBEY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 02/04/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
COURT MASTER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)